

Case No. 1:20-cr-24

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION
Aug. 30, 2021

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

-against

WANDA MAXIMOFF,

Defendant.

**PROSECUTION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

 1. THE INDICTMENT WAS TIMELY UNDER 18 U.S.C. §3288 AND §3298.....3

 A. *No Grand Jury was in Session when Information was Dismissed, the Government Timely Sought an Indictment to Comply with 18 U.S.C. §3288.....4*

 B. *An Information was Properly Instituted Before the Expiration of the Statute of Limitations Under 18 U.S.C. §3282/§3298.....5*

 1. *The Absence of a Waiver of Indictment Does Not Void the Filing of An Information.....7*

 2. THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE TOLLING OF A CRIMINAL STATUTE.....8

 A. *The Government Diligently Pursued their Rights.....9*

 B. *Extraordinary Circumstances Outside of the Government’s Control Exist.....10*

V. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend V.....12

Statutes

18 U.S.C 3288.....1, 3, 4, 5

18 U.S.C 3298.....3, 4, 5, 6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....12

Supreme Court Cases

Holland v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2549, 2552 (2010).....8, 9

Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States, 136 S. Ct. (2016).....8

US Circuit Court Cases

Cadet v. Fla. Dep't of Corr., 853 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2017).....8

Doe v. Busby, 661 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011).....9, 10

Downs v. McNeil, 520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008).....9

Grant v. Swarthout, 862 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2017).....10

Miles v. Prunty, 187 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999).....11

United States v. Burdix-Dana, 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998)7

United States v. Levine, 658 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1981).....8

United States v. Midgley, 142 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 1998).....8

United States v. Noel 893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018).....6

Powers v. Southland Corp., 4 F.3d 223, 233 (3d Cir. 1993).....8

District Court Cases

Brown v. Davis, 482 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....11, 12

Dolinska-Madura v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., LEXIS 126931, (M.D. Fla. June 17, 2008).....8

United States v. Rosecan, WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021).....4, 6

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(a).....12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b).....7
